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Rule 1.8.10 Sexual Relations With Client

(Commission’s Proposed Rule — Clean Version)

A lawyer shall not engage in sexual relations with a client unless a
consensual sexual relationship existed between them when the lawyer-
client relationship commenced.

For purposes of this Rule, “sexual relations” means sexual intercourse
or the touching of an intimate part of another person for the purpose of
sexual arousal, gratification, or abuse.

COMMENT

(1]

This Rule prohibits sexual exploitation by a lawyer in the course of a
professional representation. Often, based upon the nature of the
underlying representation, a client exhibits great emotional vulnerability
and dependence upon the advice and guidance of counsel. Attorneys
owe the utmost duty of good faith and fidelity to clients. (See, e.g.,
Greenbaum v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 893, 903 [126 Cal.Rptr.
785]; Alkow v. State Bar (1971) 3 Cal.3d 924, 935 [92 Cal.Rptr. 278];
Cutler v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 241, 251 [78 Cal.Rptr. 172];
Clancy v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 140, 146 [77 Cal.Rptr. 657].) The
relationship between an attorney and client is a fiduciary relationship of
the very highest character, and all dealings between an attorney and
client that are beneficial to the attorney will be closely scrutinized with
the utmost strictness for unfairness. (See, e.g., Giovanazzi v. State Bar
(1980) 28 Cal.3d 465, 472 [169 Cal.Rptr. 581]; Benson v. State Bar
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 581, 586 [119 Cal.Rptr. 297]; Lee v. State Bar (1970)
2 Cal.3d 927, 939 [88 Cal.Rptr. 361]; Clancy v. State Bar (1969) 71
Cal.2d 140, 146 [77 Cal.Rptr. 657].) Where attorneys exercise undue
influence over clients or take unfair advantage of clients, discipline is
appropriate. (See, e.g., Magee v. State Bar (1962) 58 Cal.2d 423 [24
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(2]

(3]

Cal.Rptr. 839]; Lantz v. State Bar (1931) 212 Cal. 213 [298 P. 497].) In
all client matters, a lawyer must keep clients’ interests paramount in
the course of the lawyer's representation. The paragraph (a)
prohibition applies equally whether the lawyer is the moving force in
causing the sexual relations to take place or the client encourages or
begins the sexual relations.

This Rule is not applicable to ongoing consensual sexual relations
which predate the initiation of the lawyer client relationship because
issues relating to the exploitation of the fiduciary relationship and client
dependency are diminished when the sexual relationship existed prior
to the commencement of the lawyer-client relationship. However,
before proceeding with the representation in these circumstances, the
lawyer should consider whether the lawyer's ability to represent the
client will be adversely affected by the relationship. See Rules [1.7(d)
(conflicts of interest)], 1.1 (competence) and 2.1 (independent
judgment).

When the client is an organization, this Rule is applicable to a lawyer
for the organization (whether inside counsel or outside counsel) who
has sexual relations with a constituent of the organization who
supervises, directs or regularly consults with that lawyer concerning
the organization’s legal matters. See Rule [1.13].
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(a)
A lawyer shall not engage in sexual relations with a client unless a consensual sexual relationship existed between them when the lawyer-client relationship commenced. 


(b)
For purposes of this Rule, “sexual relations” means sexual intercourse or the touching of an intimate part of another person for the purpose of sexual arousal, gratification, or abuse.


COMMENT


[1]
This Rule prohibits sexual exploitation by a lawyer in the course of a professional representation. Often, based upon the nature of the underlying representation, a client exhibits great emotional vulnerability and dependence upon the advice and guidance of counsel. Attorneys owe the utmost duty of good faith and fidelity to clients. (See, e.g., Greenbaum v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 893, 903 [126 Cal.Rptr. 785]; Alkow v. State Bar (1971) 3 Cal.3d 924, 935 [92 Cal.Rptr. 278]; Cutler v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 241, 251 [78 Cal.Rptr. 172]; Clancy v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 140, 146 [77 Cal.Rptr. 657].)  The relationship between an attorney and client is a fiduciary relationship of the very highest character, and all dealings between an attorney and client that are beneficial to the attorney will be closely scrutinized with the utmost strictness for unfairness. (See, e.g., Giovanazzi v. State Bar (1980) 28 Cal.3d 465, 472 [169 Cal.Rptr. 581]; Benson v. State Bar (1975) 13 Cal.3d 581, 586 [119 Cal.Rptr. 297]; Lee v. State Bar (1970) 2 Cal.3d 927, 939 [88 Cal.Rptr. 361]; Clancy v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 140, 146 [77 Cal.Rptr. 657].) Where attorneys exercise undue influence over clients or take unfair advantage of clients, discipline is appropriate. (See, e.g., Magee v. State Bar (1962) 58 Cal.2d 423 [24 Cal.Rptr. 839]; Lantz v. State Bar (1931) 212 Cal. 213 [298 P. 497].)  In all client matters, a lawyer must keep clients’ interests paramount in the course of the lawyer’s representation. The paragraph (a) prohibition applies equally whether the lawyer is the moving force in causing the sexual relations to take place or the client encourages or begins the sexual relations.

[2]
This Rule is not applicable to ongoing consensual sexual relations which predate the initiation of the lawyer client relationship because issues relating to the exploitation of the fiduciary relationship and client dependency are diminished when the sexual relationship existed prior to the commencement of the lawyer-client relationship.  However, before proceeding with the representation in these circumstances, the lawyer should consider whether the lawyer’s ability to represent the client will be adversely affected by the relationship. See Rules [1.7(d) (conflicts of interest)], 1.1 (competence) and 2.1 (independent judgment).


[3]
When the client is an organization, this Rule is applicable to a lawyer for the organization (whether inside counsel or outside counsel) who has sexual relations with a constituent of the organization who supervises, directs or regularly consults with that lawyer concerning the organization’s legal matters. See Rule [1.13].
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